

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket No. 52-017-COL
Dominion Virginia Power, et al.	)	
	)	ASLBP No. 08-863-01-COL
North Anna Power Station, Unit 3	)	

**DOMINION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-11-22**

David R. Lewis  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2300 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1128  
Tel. (202) 663-8474

Lillian M. Cuoco  
Senior Counsel  
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.  
120 Tredegar Street, RS-2  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Tel. (804) 819-2684

Dated: September 16, 2011

Counsel for Dominion

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Pleadings in Which Matters of Law Presented in this Petition Were Previously Raised Before the Board .....	4
C. Summary of Decision of Which Review Is Sought.....	5
III. STATEMENT WHY COMMISSION REVIEW OF LBP-11-22 SHOULD BE EXERCISED.....	8
IV. STATEMENT WHY LBP-11-22 IS ERRONEOUS.....	9
A. The Board’s Ruling Contradicts Precedent Governing the Termination of Licensing Proceedings .....	9
B. Termination of the Proceeding Will Not Deny BREDL Any Right to a Hearing on Any Material Issue.....	16
C. There Are No Other Valid Reasons to Keep this Proceeding Open .....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

## Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ameren Missouri, et al</u> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2, et al), CLI-11-05, 74 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Sept. 9, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-06-16, 63 N.R.C. 737 (2006).....	11
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 N.R.C. 461 (2008).....	19
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 N.R.C. 658 (2008).....	17
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2009).....	9
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-06-4, 63 N.R.C. 32 (2006).....	22
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-5, 69 N.R.C. 115 (2009).....	22
<u>Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC</u> (Early Site Permit for North Anna ESP Site), LBP-06-24, 64 N.R.C. 360 (2006).....	13
<u>Dominion Virginia Power</u> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-08-15, 68 N.R.C. 294 (2008).....	3
<u>Dominion Virginia Power</u> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-09-27, 70 N.R.C. 992 (2009).....	3
<u>Dominion Virginia Power</u> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-10-17, 72 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Sept. 2, 2010).....	3
<u>Dominion Virginia Power</u> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-11-10, 73 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Apr. 6, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dominion Virginia Power</u> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-11-22, 74 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Sept. 1, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 N.R.C. 373 (2002).....	11

<u>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-02, 73 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Mar. 10, 2011).....	9
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</u> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-91-13, 34 N.R.C. 185 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Houston Lighting &amp; Power Co.</u> (South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-799, 21 N.R.C. 360 (1985).....	10, 11
<u>Liminant Generation Co., LLC</u> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-11-04, 73 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Feb. 24, 2011).....	13
<u>New Jersey Env'tl. Fed'n v. NRC</u> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17, 21
<u>NIRS v. NRC</u> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16-17
<u>Oystershell Alliance v. NRC</u> , 800 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<u>Portland General Electric Co.</u> , (Trojan Nuclear Plant), ALAB-796, 21 N.R.C. 4 (1985).....	11
<u>Public Service Co. Colorado</u> (Fort St. Vrain Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), 34 N.R.C. 190 (1990).....	10
<u>Shaw Areva MOX Services, LLC</u> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-09-2, 69 N.R.C. 55 (2009).....	15-16
<u>South Carolina Electric &amp; Gas Co.</u> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-10-6, 71 N.R.C. 350 (2010).....	13
<u>South Carolina Electric &amp; Gas Co.</u> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-21, 71 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Aug. 27, 2010).....	14
<u>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</u> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-8, 71 N.R.C. __, slip op. (May 19, 2010).....	12
<u>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</u> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-21, 72 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Nov. 30, 2010).....	13
<u>State of Ohio v. NRC</u> , 814 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<u>Three Mile Island Alert v. NRC</u> , 771 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ("UCS I") .....	7,16
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ("UCS II").....	17,18,19,20
<u>U.S. Army</u> (Jefferson Proving Ground Site), LBP-06-27, 64 N.R.C. 438 (2006).....	19

**Statutes & Regulations**

10 C.F.R. Part 2, App. B .....4  
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....18  
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) .....16,20  
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 .....5  
10 C.F.R. § 2.318(a).....7,22,23  
10 C.F.R. § 2.326 .....6,7,18,22  
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a).....22  
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d) .....21  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341 .....5  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) .....1,8  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(ii).....1,8  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(iii).....8  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(6).....8  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)(ii) .....8  
51 Fed. Reg. 19,535 (May 30, 1986) .....21,22  
54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989).....19  
69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004) .....18,19  
73 Fed. Reg. 12,760 (Mar. 10, 2008).....2  
75 Fed. Reg. 53,985 (Sept. 2, 2010) .....13

September 16, 2011
